Print Form

AUG 05 2022

Notice of Determination		ASSESSOR/CLERK RECORDER BY:	Appendix D
P.O. Box 3044 140 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044		From: Public Agency: City of Portervill Address: 291 N. Main Street Porterville, CA 93257 Contact: Jason Ridenour Phone: (559) 782-7460 Lead Agency (if different from about the City of Porterville Address: 291 N. Main Street Porterville, CA 93257 Contact: Jason Ridenour Phone: (559) 782-7460	ove):
SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.			
State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2022060371 Project Title: Porterville Heritage Complex Project			
Project Applicant: City of Porterville			
Project Location (include county): South of Olive, adjacent to the Rails to Trails Parkway, Tulare County			
Project Description:			
The proposed Project consists of the construction of a 11.61-acre multi-sport complex on APN 261-140-024, adjacent to the existing Rails to Trails approximately 325 ft south of Olive Avenue. The park would include the following amenities: 12-50x80 foot lighted artificial turf arena soccer fields with scoreboards, 2-60x100 foot multi-use recreation lighted arenas with scoreboards, 1 lighted baseball field, 8 restrooms, an 800 sf storage building, and playground equipment and similar accessories.			
This is to advise that the City of Porterville has approved the above Lead Agency or Responsible Agency)			
described project on 8/2/2022 and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project.			
 The project [will will not] have a significant effect on the environment. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. Mitigation measures [were were not] made a condition of the approval of the project. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [was was not] adopted for this project. A statement of Overriding Considerations [was was not] adopted for this project. Findings [were were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 			
This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at: City of Porterville, 291 N. Main Street, Porterville, CA 93257			
Signature (Public Agency):	1/45	Title: Community Developr	nent Director
Date: 8/3/2022	Date Receiv	ed for filing at OPR:	